consolidated financial statements and related notes of HC2 and the sections entitled Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations contained in HC2’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, filed on March 31, 2014, and HC2’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014, filed on May 9, 2014, and the audited historical financial statements and related notes
of Schuff as of December 29, 2013 and for the year then ended and the unaudited historical financial statements and related notes of Schuff as of March 30,
2014 and the three month periods ended March 30, 2014 and March 31, 2013, which are attached as Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2, respectively, to this
Form 8-K/A.

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2014
(in thousands)

   As Reported  Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma

March 31,

2014
Schuff International, Inc.

Operations
Other

Adjustments
March 31,

2014
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 13,041   $ 756   $ 73,936(1)  $ 43,620
   (438)(2)
   29,075(3)
   6,000(4)
   (78,750)(5)

Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable)   16,371   135,738   —   152,109
Cost and recognized earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   —   25,021   —   25,021
Inventory   —   13,252   —   13,252
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   33,306   4,249   —   37,555
Assets held for sale   6,024   —   —   6,024

Total current assets   68,742   179,016   29,823   277,581
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – Net   2,846   76,285   9,583(9)   88,714
GOODWILL   3,378   10,054   78,750(5)   31,244

   (106,042)(6)
   53,647(7)
   (4,478)(8)
   (9,583)(9)
   5,518(10)

OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS – Net   22   —   4,478(8)   4,500
OTHER ASSETS   5,630   4,384   375(1)   10,310

   438(2)
   (517)(6)

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 80,618   $ 269,739   $ 61,992   $412,349

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable   $ 5,411   $ 42,658   $ —   $ 48,069
Accrued interconnection costs   11,438   —   —   11,438
Accrued payroll and employee benefits   —   10,751   —   10,751
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   6,271   6,532   4,247(10)   17,050
Billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings on uncompleted contracts   —   60,169   —   60,169
Accrued income taxes   49   1,023   —   1,072
Accrued interest   —   135   —   135
Current portion of long-term obligations   —   21,459   —   21,459
Liabilities held for sale   4,514   —   —   4,514

Total current liabilities   27,683   142,727   4,247   174,657
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   —   9,000   74,311(1)   83,311
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY   —   6,517   1,271(10)   7,788
OTHER LIABILITIES   718   584   —   1,302

Total liabilities   28,401   158,828   79,829   267,058

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
TEMPORARY EQUITY

Preferred stock   —   —   29,075(3)   29,075

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock   15   10   2(4)   17

   (10)(6)
Additional paid-in capital   101,726   49,246   5,998(4)   107,724

   (49,246)(6)
Retained earnings   (34,720)   134,652   (134,652)(6)   (34,720)
Treasury stock, at cost   (378)   (77,349)   77,349(6)   (378)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,426)   —   —   (14,426)

Total HC2 Holdings, Inc. stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   52,217   106,559   (100,559)   58,217
Noncontrolling interest   —   4,352   53,647(7)   57,999

Total permanent equity   52,217   110,911   (46,912)   116,216

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 80,618   $ 269,739   $ 61,992   $412,349

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Three Months Ended  Schuff International, Inc.  Other   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2014   Operations   Adjustments  March 31, 2014
NET REVENUE   $ 43,354   $ 105,142   $ —   $ 148,496
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization included

below)   41,107   88,701   —   129,808
Selling, general and administrative   6,204   9,535   —   15,739
Depreciation and amortization   210   1,852   75(11)   2,025

   (112)(12)
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets   (80)   (2)   —   (82)

Total operating expenses   47,441   100,086   (37)   147,490

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (4,087)   5,056   37   1,006
INTEREST EXPENSE   (1)   (464)   —   (465)
INTEREST INCOME AND OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), net   (49)   116   —   67
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION LOSS   (34)   —   —   (34)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   (4,171)   4,708   37   574

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (9)   (1,685)   —   (1,694)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (4,180)   3,023   37   (1,120)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest   —   (45)   (1,206)(13)   (1,251)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.   $ (4,180)  $ 2,978   $ (1,169)  $ (2,371)

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (0.29)   $ (0.15)

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (0.29)   $ (0.15)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   14,631   1,500(4)   16,131

Diluted   14,631   1,500(4)   16,131

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Year Ended   Schuff International, Inc.  Other   Year Ended
   December 31, 2013  Operations   Adjustments (2)  December 31, 2013
NET REVENUE   $ 230,686   $ 416,142   $ —   $ 646,828
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization included

below)   220,315   355,951   —   576,266
Selling, general and administrative   34,692   32,275   —   66,967
Depreciation and amortization   12,032   8,252   298(11)   21,976

   1,394(12)
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets   (8)   28   —   20
Asset impairment expense   2,791   —   —   2,791

Total operating expenses   269,822   396,506   1,692   668,020

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (39,136)   19,636   (1,692)   (21,192)
INTEREST EXPENSE   (8)   (3,669)   —   (3,677)
LOSS ON EARLY EXTINGUISHMENT OR RESTRUCTURING OF

DEBT   —   (1,426)   —   (1,426)
GAIN FROM CONTINGENT VALUE RIGHTS VALUATION   14,904   —   —   14,904
INTEREST INCOME AND OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), net   (226)   729   —   503
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION LOSS   (588)   —   —   (588)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   (25,054)   15,270   (1,692)   (11,476)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   7,442   (2,650)   —   4,792

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (17,612)   12,620   (1,692)   (6,684)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest   —   88   (4,406)(13)   (4,318)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.   $ (17,612)  $ 12,708   $ (6,098)  $ (11,002)

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (1.25)   $ (0.71)

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (1.25)   $ (0.71)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   14,047   1,500(4)   15,547

Diluted   14,047   1,500(4)   15,547

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements